RESOLUTION NO. 7-2010-71

RESOLUTION DESIGNATING RECIPIENTS FOR THE CAMDEN COUNTY HOUSING REHABILITATION PROGRAM AND AUTHORIZING CAMDEN COUNTY DIVISION OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT

WHEREAS, the Barrington Housing Rehabilitation Agency, hereinafter referred to as "Agency" has received and reviewed applications by certain homeowners specified herein for rehabilitation of their dwellings under the Camden County Community Development Block Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, said Agency has determined that said homeowners are eligible under the guidelines of said program; and

WHEREAS, the County of Camden has been authorized by Cooperation Agreements between the County and the various participating municipalities to administer the Housing Rehabilitation Program from funds received under the Community Development Block Grant Program;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED as follows:

1. That the following homeowners are hereby determined eligible for assistance under the Camden County Home Improvement Program:

> 03-D-1120 102 Second Ave.

- 2. That the Camden County Division of Community Development is hereby authorized to process the aforementioned homeowner's application for rehabilitation of their dwellings as specified herein.
- 3. That the Camden County Division of Community Development is further authorized to do the following:
 - Execute any and all documents and perform all administrative functions which may be required or desired in order to carry out the terms and conditions of the Community Development Block Grant Program.
 - b. Make payments to the homeowners and contractors in amounts determined by the County for services performed in rehabilitating the dwellings specified herein.

Approved: July 14, 2010	Borough of Barrington		
By: John D. Rink, Mayor	Attest: Terry Shannon, Clerk/RMC		
I hereby certify this to be a true copy of a resolution ap July 14, 2010.	proved by the Governing Body of the Borough of Barrington on		
Terry Shannon, Municipal Clerk			